NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Award Nunber 21566
TEIRD DIVISION Docket Nunber CL-21833

Robert W Smedley, Referee

(Brotherhood of Railway, Airline and Steanship O erks,
PARTIES TODISPUTE: (Frei ght Handlers, Express and Station Employes

(The Washington Term nal Conpany

STATEMENT OF CLAIM O aimof the System Conmttee of the Brotherhood
(GL-8281) that:

(a) The Carrier violated the Rul es Agreenent, effective July
1, 1672, particularly Article 18, when it assessed discipline of dism ssal
on W E Stewart, Station Ceaner, \Washington, D. C

(b) Gaimant Stewart's record be cleared of the charges brought
agai nst himon Novenber 6, 1975.

(c) Caimant Stewart be restored to service with seniority and
all other rights uninpaired, and be conpensated for wage |o0ss sustained in
accordance with the provisions of Article 18(h), Jdaimant also to be nade
whol e for any noney he was required to spend for nedical and hospital service,
or other benefits which would otherw se have been covered under Traveler's
G oup Pol i cy GA-23000.

CPINION OF BOARD: After hearing held Novenber 6, 1975, claimant was dis-
charged for falsifying his tinme card.

On Thursday, Cctober 23, 1975, the work hours were 7:00 AM to
3:00 22M daimant checked in at 7:30 A M, and was directed to go to the e
Smith Building, some two mles distant, for work that day. He made out his
time card showng arrival at 7:30 AM, lunch 11:00 to 11:2¢0 A M, and de-
parture 3:00 P.M A ai mant not having shown up at the Smth Building by
G:L5 A M, the foreman told himto go homewrich he did without correcting
his time card.

G aimant says he got a flat tire while trying to drive his car
to the Smith Building. A witness saw himworking on the tire shortly after
9:00 AM The foreman says workers are supposed to take a conpany bus and
not drive their own cars to such assignments. Evidence is that, despite
this rule, some individuals have driven on occasion.
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To "falsify records" is a listed offense in the rules. A posted
notice specifies that time cards are to be marked when one arrives and at
the time of departure, and if one is allowed to leave early for any reason
tie tinme shall show.

Carrier states that a false tine card is tantanount to theft.
W agree. This being so, the circunstances nmust be explored in some depth
to determne whether there is substantial evidence of the charge as |aid.

"The word 'falsify' may be used to convey
two distinct neanings--either that of

veing intentional ly or know ngly untrue,
made with intent to defraud, or mstakently
end accidentally untrue." Black's Lew

D ctionary, Fourth Edition

Tne fraudul ent and not the m staken type must be shown to support this charge.
Ani nus Furandi IS an essential elenent of thneft.

Fraudul ent conduct is not shown. [Instead, the evidence displays

a comedy of errors, faux pas upon faux pas synergistically entrapping clainant
into untoward circunstances. First, he was late to work. The bus to the
Smth Building had left. He put down the time he anticipated working that

dey. This violated the posted notice, but was not done with intent to collect
money for time not worked. Clzimant intended to work his shift and | eave
fromthe Smith Building. He tried to drive his own car and bad trouble. Than,
when he was sent hone, he omitted to correct nis timecard.

Evi dence |acking, we cannot sustain the discharge. But that does
not conpel us to reinstate claimnt with back pay and benefits. First, claimnt
was at fault in breaking the posted conpany rul e about marking the time card
and the rule about taking the bus. Then he dallied for two hours getting to
his work station. Tris justifies severe discipline. Secondly, he was a short
ten employee and back pay woul d conpensate himnore than all his earnings Up
to the date of discharge

W have carefully considered the procedural and other questions
raised by the parties, and find them not dispositive of the issues.
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The carrier erred but did not act in bad faith. In short
the carrier does not deserve a penalty, and claimant does not deserve
a reward. Claimant shall be suspended up to the date of this award, but
then reinstated, retaining seniority, but without back pay or other benefits

FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole
record and all the evidence, finds and hol ds

That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Employes involved in this dispute
are respectively Carrier and EZmployes within the nmeani ng of the Rail way
Labor Act, as approved June 21, 193L;

That +his Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction
over the dispute involved herein; and

The agreenment was vi ol at ed.

AWARD
Caim sustained to the extent indicated in the Opinion

NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD

By Order of Third Division
ATTEST: Z«/{/ ﬂm

Executive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 31st day of My 1977.




